

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOSHUA D. NELSON,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 89,540

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M SABELLA  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0445071  
Westwood center  
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366  
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.:

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
ISSUE I . . . . .	4
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY DETERMINE THE ADMISSIBILITY OF TESTIMONY BY STATE'S DNA EXPERT.	
ISSUE II . . . . .	18
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF HIS NONTESTIFYING CODEFENDANT'S OUT OF COURT STATEMENTS MADE IN APPELLANT'S PRESENCE.	
ISSUE III . . . . .	24
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BY FAILING TO WEIGH APPELLANT'S HISTORY OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE AS A MITIGATING FACTOR.	
ISSUE IV . . . . .	30
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER WAS COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED WHERE APPELLANT ARGUED A PRETENSE OF JUSTIFICATION AND NO CAREFUL PLAN.	
ISSUE V . . . . .	36
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING FACTOR.	

ISSUE VI . . . . .	42
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE  DEFENSE MOTION TO DECLARE THE HEINOUS,  ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL JURY INSTRUCTION  UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND DECLINING TO INSTRUCT THE  JURY ON THE FACTOR.</p>	
ISSUE VII . . . . .	44
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE SENTENCE IMPOSED IN THIS CASE IS  PROPORTIONATE.</p>	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	48

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

PAGE NO.:

Atwater v. State,  
626 So.2d 1325 (Fla.), cert. denied, 511 U.S.  
1046, 114 S.Ct. 1578, 128 L.Ed.2d 221 (1994) . . . . . 38, 46

Banda v. State,  
536 So.2d 221 (Fla.), cert. denied, 489 U.S.  
1087, 109 S.Ct. 1548, 103 L.Ed.2d 852 (1989) . . . . . 32

Bogle v. State,  
655 So.2d 1103 (Fla.), cert. denied, \_\_\_ U.S.  
\_\_\_, 116 S.Ct. 483, 133 L.Ed.2d 410 (1995) . . . . . 39, 41

Bonifay v. State,  
626 So.2d 1310 (Fla.), appeal after  
remand, 680 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 39

Bonifay v. State,  
680 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 27, 28

Bowden v. State,  
588 So.2d 225 (Fla.), cert. denied, 503 U.S.  
975, 112 S.Ct. 1596, 118 L.Ed.2d 311 (1992) . . . . . 46

Brim v. State,  
695 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 17

Campbell v. State,  
571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 2, 24, 28, 38

Cannady v. State,  
427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983) . . . . . 32

Dougan v. State,  
595 So.2d 1 (Fla.), cert. denied, 506 U.S.  
942, 113 S.Ct. 383, 121 L.Ed.2d 293 (1992) . . . . . 32-34

Farina v. State,  
679 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 18

Farr v. State,  
621 So.2d 1368 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 26

Franqui v. State,  
699 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 22

<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 563 So.2d 73 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 111 S.Ct. 2910, 115 L.Ed.2d 1073 (1991) . . . . .	46
<u>Glendening v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 212 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 492 U.S. 907, 109 S.Ct. 3219, 106 L.Ed.2d 569 (1989) . . . . .	12
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	31
<u>Hadden v. State</u> , 690 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	11, 12
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So.2d 473 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 114 S.Ct. 109, 126 L.Ed.2d 74 (1993) . . . . .	42, 43
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	26
<u>Hannon v. State</u> , 638 So.2d 39 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1158, 115 S.Ct. 1118, 130 L.Ed.2d 1081 (1995) . . . . .	38
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 121 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 972, 112 S.Ct. 450, 116 L.Ed.2d 468 (1991) . . . . .	46
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	4, 13, 16
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 688 So.2d 901 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 118 S.Ct. 265 (1997) . . . . .	32, 34
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 633 So.2d 1051 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 1050, 109 S.Ct. 882, 102 L.Ed.2d 1005 (1989) . . . . .	38
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 22 Florida Law Weekly S690 (Fla. Nov. 7, 1997) . . . . .	33, 34
<u>Jordan v. State</u> , 694 So.2d 708 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	11
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	39

<u>Kight v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 922 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 929, 108 S.Ct. 1100, 99 L.Ed.2d 262 (1988), <u>disapproved on other grounds</u> , <u>Owen</u> <u>v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 985 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	46
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 691 So.2d 1068 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 833, 114 S.Ct. 107, 126 L.Ed.2d 73, (1993) . . . . .	26, 29
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	25, 26, 28
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	38
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So.2d 404 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 999, 113 S.Ct. 1619, 123 L.Ed.2d 178 (1993) . . . . .	28, 42
<u>Privett v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 805 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) . . . . .	18, 19, 22
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 651 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	4, 13, 16
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 562 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	38
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 560 So.2d 203 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 882, 111 S.Ct. 230, 112 L.Ed.2d 184 (1990) . . . . .	37, 38
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 733, 98 L.Ed.2d 681 (1988) . . . . .	2, 24, 29, 30
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 22 Florida Law Weekly S476a (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	45
<u>Stein v. State</u> , 632 So.2d 1361 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S.Ct. 111, 130 L.Ed.2d 58 (1994) . . . . .	39, 42
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 270 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1100, 109 S.Ct. 1578, 103 L.Ed.2d 944 (1989) . . . . .	30

<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 630 So.2d 1038 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 832, 115 S.Ct. 107, 130 L.Ed.2d 54 (1993) . . . . .	38
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	44
<u>Tresvant v. State,</u> 396 So.2d 793 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	18
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	38
<u>Vargas v. State,</u> 640 So.2d 1139 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	17
<u>Watts v. State,</u> 593 So.2d 198 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 505 U.S. 1210, 112 S.Ct. 3006, 120 L.Ed.2d 881 (1992) . . . . .	46
<u>Whitton v. State,</u> 649 So.2d 861 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 106, 133 L.Ed.2d 59 1995) . . . . .	42
<u>Wickham v. State,</u> 593 So.2d 191 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 505 U.S. 1209, 112 S.Ct. 3003, 120 L.Ed.2d 878 (1992) . . . . .	29
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	39

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

1996 NRC report . . . . .	17
Amendments to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, 685 So.2d 773 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	5
Criminal Appeal Reform Act of 1996 . . . . .	5
Florida Standard Jury Instructions . . . . .	42
Section 924.051, Florida Statutes (Supp. 1996) . . . . .	5
